REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6t Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792/076 685 1660 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

13 February 2024

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

1.

7.

8.

This directive is for the Unopposed Motions Rolls before the Honorable Justice
Motha J on 20 February 2024;

The Roll will be heard in open court. The court in which the matters will be heard will
be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;

Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;

Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
Caselines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;

Judge has also requested that all matters MUST have a Practice Note and a Draft Order
with Judge’s name on it.

Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023 (Revised)
Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, which takes effect from 19 February 2024,
will imperil the application;

Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order to Hand-Over to be Signed; and

Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President’s Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully
(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (012 492 6792)

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria


mailto:NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)
(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

20 FEBRUARY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J

36. ABSA TRUST LTD VS RAF 030357/23
37.M P MTHEMBU VS DG HOME AFFIARS 108527/23
38. M MAPHOSA VS DG HOME AFFAIRS 108347/23
39.SABOTH VS MIN OF POLICE 019647/23
40. FNB BANK LTD VS T M KHUTOANE 060317/23
41. FNB BANK LTD VS | KOMANE 068156/23
42. FNB BANK LTD VS T TSOAELA 049333/23
43. FNB BANK LTD VS N SEPHTON-POULTNEY 068157/23
44. M E MOSAE VS MEC OF EDUCATION 051765/22

45. MUTUAL&FEDERAL BANK VS UPENDO ENERGY CC 035206/22



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

NEDBANK LTD

EX PARTE: V M LIEBENBRG

SALPC

F NTSHANGASE

NEDBANK LTD

CHANGING TIDES

SALPC

M C RAMOKGOBEDI

STD BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

T E MOHAPI

C HOOHLO

MANTO INVESTMENTS

S P MANIKIVANA

N NDLOVU

RAF

M T MADITSI

R L ELLMAN

T A MALETE

RAF

R THABANA

C M NOLAN

T F CONSTABLE+1

012646/23

061922/22

081035/23

2839/21

006201/24

23102/21

3329/22

43583/21

082652/23

25153/21

3340/22

120018/23

035966/22

36911/22



60. SALPC

61. FNB BANK LTD

62. CHANGING TIDES

63. JR LEWIS&ASS+2

64. FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

N KHUMALO

C MATLAILA+1

T KOMAKO

M VAN GRAAN

M GALANE+2

14298/21

35663/20

030352/22

087192/23

20326/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

65. FNB BANK LTD

66. | MCCALLUM

67.ICT GLOBE LTD

68. INVESTEC BANK LTD

69. NEDBANK LTD

70. S MOSIA

71. THE PIE CREW FRANCHISER

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

O NXUMALO

DG HOME AFFAIRS

ANASTASI CONSTRUCTION

M MOTA

T C MDUTYANA

TRANSPORT R FUND

THE PIE CREW PTA NORTH

025036/23

078628/23

055086/22

112089/23

024093/23

040705/23

057755/23



