

### REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

### HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6th Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792/076 685 1660 E-mail: <a href="mailto:NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za">NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za</a>

13 February 2024

### Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

- This directive is for the Unopposed Motions Rolls before the Honorable Justice Motha J on 20 February 2024;
- 2. The Roll will be heard in open court. The court in which the matters will be heard will be reflected on the day roll circulated on a daily basis;
- 3. Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;
- 4. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to Caselines. If all documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;
- 5. Judge has also requested that all matters **MUST** have a Practice Note and a Draft Order with Judge's name on it.
- 6. Failure to comply with 26.8 of the Consolidated Practice Directive 1 of 2023 (Revised) Court Operations in the Gauteng Division, which takes effect from 19 February 2024, will imperil the application;
- 7. Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order to Hand-Over to be Signed; and
- 8. Please ensure that there is compliance with the Judge President's Practice Directives.

Yours faithfully

### (ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (012 492 6792)

Registrar to: Honourable Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

# **20 FEBRUARY 2024**

## **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J**

36. ABSA TRUST LTD	VS	RAF	030357/23
37. M P MTHEMBU	VS	DG HOME AFFIARS	108527/23
38. M MAPHOSA	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	108347/23
39. S A BOTH	VS	MIN OF POLICE	019647/23
40. FNB BANK LTD	VS	T M KHUTOANE	060317/23
41. FNB BANK LTD	VS	I KOMANE	068156/23
42. FNB BANK LTD	VS	T TSOAELA	049333/23
43. FNB BANK LTD	VS	N SEPHTON-POULTNEY	068157/23
44. M E MOSAE	VS	MEC OF EDUCATION	051765/22
45. MUTUAL&FEDERAL BANK	VS	UPENDO ENERGY CC	035206/22

46. NEDBANK LTD	VS	Т Е МОНАРІ	012646/23
47. STD BANK LTD	VS	C HOOHLO	061922/22
48. STD BANK LTD	VS	MANTO INVESTMENTS	081035/23
49. NEDBANK LTD	VS	S P MANIKIVANA	2839/21
50. EX PARTE: V M LIEBENBRG			006201/24
51. SALPC	VS	N NDLOVU	23102/21
52. F NTSHANGASE	VS	RAF	3329/22
53. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M T MADITSI	43583/21
54. CHANGING TIDES	VS	R L ELLMAN	082652/23
55. SALPC	VS	T A MALETE	25153/21
56. M C RAMOKGOBEDI	VS	RAF	3340/22
57. STD BANK LTD	VS	R THABANA	120018/23
58. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	C M NOLAN	035966/22
59. SB GUARANTEE	VS	T F CONSTABLE+1	36911/22

60. SALPC	VS	N KHUMALO	14298/21			
61. FNB BANK LTD	VS	C MATLAILA+1	35663/20			
62. CHANGING TIDES	VS	Т КОМАКО	030352/22			
63. JR LEWIS&ASS+2	VS	M VAN GRAAN	087192/23			
64. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M GALANE+2	20326/22			
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE						
WATTERS WERE NOT DISPLATING	DOCON	IENT ON CASELINE				
65. FNB BANK LTD	VS	O NXUMALO	025036/23			
66. I MCCALLUM	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	078628/23			
67. ICT GLOBE LTD	VS	ANASTASI CONSTRUCTION	055086/22			
68. INVESTEC BANK LTD	VS	М МОТА	112089/23			
69. NEDBANK LTD	VS	T C MDUTYANA	024093/23			
70. S MOSIA	VS	TRANSPORT R FUND	040705/23			

71. THE PIE CREW FRANCHISER VS THE PIE CREW PTA NORTH 057755/23